Estimate remaining outstanding period: fifteen years
Estimate dividend: ¥18.00 per share
Interest rate with risk free: 1.898%

44 Nikon Annual Report 2008

13. Research and Development Costs

14. Lease Payments

Research and development costs incurred were ¥58,373 million ($582,628 thousand) and ¥47,218 million for the fiscal years
ended March 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively.

Total lease payments under financing lease arrangements that do not transfer ownership of the leased property to the
Company and its domestic subsidiaries were ¥2,912 million ($29,061 thousand) and ¥2,480 million for the fiscal years ended
March 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively.

The minimum rental commitments under noncancellable operating leases at March 31, 2008 and 2007 were as follows:

  Thousands of
 Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars
 2008 2007 2008

Due within one year ¥ 3,139 ¥ 3,867 $ 31,328
Due after one year   4,183  4,744  41,749
Total ¥ 7,322 ¥ 8,611 $ 73,077

Pro forma information of leased property carried by finance leases that do not transfer ownership of the leased property
to the lessee on an “as if capitalized” basis as of and for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2008 and 2007 was as follows:

 Millions of Yen Thousands of U.S. Dollars
 2008 2008
 Machinery Furniture  Machinery Furniture
 and and  and and
 Equipment Fixtures Total Equipment Fixtures Total

Acquisition cost ¥ 8,171  ¥ 7,076  ¥ 15,247  $ 81,558  $ 70,622  $ 152,180
Accumulated depreciation   3,602   3,032   6,634   35,956   30,260   66,216
Net leased property ¥ 4,569  ¥ 4,044  ¥ 8,613  $ 45,602  $ 40,362  $ 85,964

 Millions of Yen
 2007
 Machinery Furniture
 and and
 Equipment Fixtures Total

Acquisition cost ¥ 6,614  ¥ 6,255  ¥ 12,869
Accumulated depreciation  3,975   2,904   6,879
Net leased property ¥ 2,639  ¥ 3,351  ¥ 5,990

Obligations under finance leases at March 31, 2008 and 2007 were as follows:
  Thousands of
 Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars
 2008 2007 2008

Due within one year ¥ 2,870 ¥ 2,397 $ 28,641
Due after one year   5,743  3,593  57,324
Total ¥ 8,613 ¥ 5,990 $ 85,965

The amount of obligations under finance leases includes the imputed interest expense portion.
Depreciation expense, which is not reflected in the accompanying consolidated statements of income, computed by the

straight-line method, was ¥2,912 million ($29,061 thousand) and ¥2,480 million for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2008 and
2007, respectively.